
May 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LIVERPOOL 
HOPE 
UNIVERSITY 

ANDREW F. WALLS CENTRE FOR THE STUDY OF 
AFRICAN AND ASIAN CHRISTIANITY 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Sheppard-Worlock Library | Archives and Special Collections 

CLASSIFICATION & INDEX 



Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 1 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Contents 

B-L – Geographical areas ..................................................................................... 3 
B-C – Africa ...................................................................................................... 3 
D-E – Americas ................................................................................................. 5 
F-G – Asia ......................................................................................................... 7 
H-J – Europe ..................................................................................................... 9 
K – Oceania/Pacific ........................................................................................ 11 
L – Other regions............................................................................................ 12 

M – People groups and ethnicities .................................................................... 14 
N – Languages .................................................................................................... 15 
P – Non-Christian religions and ideologies ........................................................ 18 
R-T – Christianity and Christian missions ........................................................... 19 

R – Christianity, Churches and Christian movements, Christian missions ..... 19 
S – Theological studies, Christian practice, .................................................... 21 
T – The practice of mission; forms of ministry and witness .......................... 22 

V-W – Environmental and social context .......................................................... 24 
X – Eras, dates and history ................................................................................ 26 
Z – Bibliographic or physical form or medium .................................................. 27 
Relative index .................................................................................................... 29 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 2 

 

 

B-L – Geographical areas 

B-C – Africa 
 

B00 Africa 
B10 African islands 

B11 Ascension Island 
 (Canary Islands – see Spain H53) 

B13 Cape Verde 
B15 Comoros 
B17 Madagascar 

 (Madeira – see Portugal H51) 
B19 Mauritius 
B21 Mayotte (From 2011, overseas department of France – see also 

France H38) 
B23 Reunion (Overseas department of France – see also France 

H38) 
B24 St. Helena 
B25 Sao Tome and Principe 
B27 Seychelles 

B30 North Africa 
B32 Algeria 

 (Cueta – see Spain H53) 
B34 Egypt 
B36 Libya 
B38 Morocco 
B41 Sudan 

(Scope note: the republic known by this name. For the 
older usage of “Sudan” that includes present-day Sudan 
and a large strip of inland Central and West Africa, use 
Africa B00.) 

B43 Tunisia 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 3 

 

 

 
B50 West Africa 

B52 Benin (formerly Dahomey) 
B54 Burkina Faso (formerly Upper Volta) 
B56 Cameroon 
B58 Equatorial Guinea 
B61 Gambia 
B63 Ghana 
B65 Guinea 
B67 Guinea-Bissau 
B69 Ivory Coast, Côte d’Ivoire 
B72 Liberia 
B74 Mali 
B76 Mauritania 
B78 Niger 
B81 Nigeria 
B83 Senegal 
B85 Sierra Leone 
B87 Togo 
B89 Western Sahara (status disputed, currently administered by 

Morocco) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 4 

 

 

 
C10 Central Africa 

C12 Angola 
C14 Burundi 
C16 Central African Republic 
C18 Chad 
C21 Democratic Republic of Congo (Congo (Kinshasa), formerly 

Zaire, Belgian Congo) 
C23 Republic of Congo (Congo (Brazzaville), formerly French 

Congo). 
C25 Gabon 
C27 Rwanda 

C30 Horn of Africa 
C31 Djibouti 
C33 Eritrea 
C35 Ethiopia 
C37 Somalia 
C39 Somaliland 

C50 East Africa 
C52 Kenya 
C54 Tanzania 
C56 Uganda 

C60 Southern Africa 
C62 Botswana 
C64 Lesotho (formerly Basutoland) 
C66 Malawi (formerly Nyasaland) 
C68 Mozambique 
C71 Namibia 
C73 South Africa 

(Scope note: the Republic of South Africa; for earlier 
usages denoting a much larger area of Southern Africa, 
use C60.) 

C75 Swaziland 
C77 Zambia (formerly Northern Rhodesia) 
C79 Zimbabwe (formerly Rhodesia) 

 (Portuguese Africa – use B00.N40) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 5 

 

 

D-E – Americas 
 

D00 Americas 
D10 North America 

D12 Bermuda 
D14 Canada 
D16 Greenland 
D18 Mexico 
D21 St. Pierre and Miquelon 
D23 United States 

D25 United States (Alaska) 
D27 United States (Hawaii) 

D30 Caribbean Islands, Caribbean Sea, West Indies 
D32 Anguilla 
D34 Antigua and Barbuda 
D36 Bahamas 
D38 Barbados 
D41 British Virgin Islands 
D42 Cayman Islands 
D43 Cuba 
D45 Dominica 
D47 Dominican Republic 
D49 Grenada 
D52 Guadeloupe (Overseas department of France – see also France 

H38) 
D54 Haiti 
D56 Jamaica 
D58 Martinique (Overseas department of France – see also France 

H38) 
D61 Montserrat 
D63 Netherlands Antilles 
D65 Puerto Rico 
D67 St. Christopher (St. Kitts) and Nevis 
D69 St. Lucia 
D72 St. Vincent 
D74 Grenadines 
D76 Trinidad and Tobago 

 (Turks and Caicos Islands – see Bahamas D36) 
D78 Virgin Islands of the United States 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 6 

 

 

 
E10 Latin America 
E20 Central America 

E22 Belize 
E24 Costa Rica 
E26 El Salvador 
E28 Guatemala 
E31 Honduras 
E33 Nicaragua 
E35 Panama 

E40 South America 
E42 Argentina 
E44 Bolivia 
E46 Brazil 
E48 Chile 
E51 Colombia 
E53 Ecuador 
E55 Falkland Islands (and dependent islands) 
E57 French Guiana (Overseas department of France – see also 

France H38) 
E59 Guyana 
E62 Paraguay 
E64 Peru 
E66 Surinam 
E68 Uruguay 
E71 Venezuela 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 7 

 

 

F-G – Asia 
 

F00 Asia 
 (Russia – seeH97 ) 
F10 South-West Asia 

Classify here general works on the Caucasian republics. 
(See also: Middle East L08, Arab countries L00.M05, 
Islamic/Muslim countries L00.P24) 

F12 Armenia 
F14 Azerbaijan 
F16 Bahrain 
F18 Cyprus, Republic of Cyprus 
F21 Georgia 
F23 Iran (Persia) 
F25 Iraq (Mesopotamia) 
F27 Israel 

(For Palestine and Israel together, the Holy Land, use 
F41) 

F29 Jordan 
F32 Kuwait 
F34 Lebanon 
F36 Northern Cyprus 
F38 Oman 
F41 Palestine 

(Classify here Palestine and Israel together, the Holy 
Land) 

F43 Qatar 
F45 Saudi Arabia 
F47 Syria 

(Scope note: the Syrian Arab Republic; for the old 
Greater Syria, use South-West Asia F10.) 

F49 Turkey 
(For Ottoman Empire, see Middle East L08) 

F52 United Arab Emirates 
F54 Yemen 

F60 Central Asia 
F62 Afghanistan 
F64 Kazakhstan 
F66 Kirghizstan, Kyrgyzstan 
F68 Tajikistan 
F71 Turkmenistan 
F73 Uzbekistan 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 8 

 

 

 
F80 South Asia (Indian sub-continent) 

F82 Bangladesh (prior to 1971, see also Pakistan F95) 
F84 Bhutan 
F86 India 
F88 Indian Ocean islands (Chagos, Andaman, Nicobar) 
F91 Maldives 
F93 Nepal 
F95 Pakistan (for items before 1947, see also India F86) 
F97 Sri Lanka 

G10 East Asia 
G12 China, People’s Republic of China 
G14 China (Tibet) 
G16 China (Hong Kong) 
G18 China (Macao) 
G21 Taiwan (Republic of China) (also formerly known as Formosa) 
G23 Japan 
G25 North Korea (People’s Republic of Korea) 

(Classify here Korean Peninsula as a whole) 
G27 South Korea (Republic of Korea) 
G29 Mongolia 

(Scope note: Republic, i.e. Outer Mongolia; for Inner Mongolia, 
see China G12.) 

G40 South-East Asia 
 (Borneo – see Brunei G42, Indonesia G51, or Malaysia G53. For 

Borneo as a whole, see Indonesia G51.) 
G42 Brunei 
G44 Burma (Myanmar) 
G46 Cambodia 
G48 Laos 
G51 Indonesia 
G53 Malaysia 
G55 Philippines 
G57 Singapore 
G59 Thailand 
G62 Vietnam 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 9 

 

 

H-J – Europe 
 

H00 Europe 
H10 Scandinavia 

H12 Denmark 
H14 Faeroes (Danish territory – see also Denmark H12) 
H16 Finland 
H18 Iceland 
H21 Norway 
H23 Sweden 

H30 Western Europe 
H32 Andorra 
H34 Belgium 
H36 Channel Islands (Alderney, Guernsey, Herm I., Jersey, Sark) 
H38 France 

(See also overseas departments: French Guiana E57; 
Guadeloupe D52; Martinique D58; Mayotte (from 2011) 
B21; Reunion B23) 

H41 Gibraltar 
H43 Irish Republic, Ireland (the island as a whole) 
H45 Luxembourg 
H47 Man (Isle of) 
H49 Netherlands 
H51 Portugal 
H53 Spain 

(Classify here Iberian Peninsula) 
H55 United Kingdom 

(Classify here British Isles, Great Britain) 
H56 England 
H57 Northern Ireland 
H58 Scotland 
H59 Wales 

H60 Central Europe 
H62 Austria 
H64 Czech Republic, Czechoslovakia 
H66 Germany 
H68 Hungary 
H71 Liechtenstein 
H73 Slovakia 
H75 Switzerland 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 10 

 

 

 
H80 Eastern Europe 

H82 Belarus 
H84 Estonia 
H86 Latvia 
H88 Lithuania 
H91 Moldova 
H93 Poland 
H95 Romania 
H97 Russia 

(See also Commonwealth of Independent States / Union 
of Soviet Socialist Republics L06) 

H99 Ukraine 
J10 Southern Europe 

J12 Italy 
J14 Malta 
J16 Monaco 
J18 San Marino 
J21 Vatican City 

J30 Balkans 
J32 Albania 
J34 Bosnia-Herzegovina 
J36 Bulgaria 
J38 Croatia 
J41 Greece 
J42 Kosovo 

(Independence unilaterally declared Feb. 2007, status disputed; 
still recognised by UN as a province of Serbia, J47) 

J43 Macedonia (republic) 
J45 Montenegro 
J47 Serbia, Yugoslavia 
J49 Slovenia 

 (Turkey – see F49) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 11 

 

 

K – Oceania/Pacific 
 

K00 Oceania/Pacific region 
K03 Australia 
K06 New Zealand 
K10 Melanesia 

K12 East Timor 
K14 Fiji 
K16 New Caledonia 

 (New Guinea – see Papua New Guinea K18) 
 (New Hebrides – see Vanuatu K23) 
 (Papua, formerly Irian Jaya – see Indonesia G51) 

K18 Papua New Guinea 
(Classify here New Guinea as a whole island) 

K21 Solomon Islands 
K23 Vanuatu 

K30 Micronesia 
K32 Federated States of Micronesia (formerly U.S. Trust Territory of 

the Pacific Islands) 
 (Gilbert and Ellice Islands – see Kiribati K36 and Tuvalu K47) 

K34 Guam 
K36 Kiribati 
K38 Marshall Islands 
K41 Nauru 
K43 Northern Mariana Islands 
K45 Palau (Belau) 
K47 Tuvalu 

K50 Polynesia 
K52 Cook Islands (Administered by New Zealand) 
K54 French Polynesia 
K56 Niue 
K58 Pitcairn Islands (British overseas territory) 
K61 Samoa (formerly Western Samoa) 

(Classify here Samoan Islands) 
K63 American Samoa 
K65 Society Islands/Tahiti 
K67 Tonga 
K69 Wallis and Futuna (French overseas territory) 

 (Hawaii – see United States (Hawaii) D27) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 12 

 

 

L – Other regions 
 

Places and groupings of places not covered above, e.g. transcontinental entities, 
areas grouped by particular characteristics. 

For areas defined by dominant ethnicity, language, religion or ideology, combine L00 
with appropriate notation, e.g. Arab countries L00.M05, Islamic states L00.P24, 
Francophone countries L00.N25, Catholic countries R14. 

 
L00 Other regions 
L02 Antarctica 
L04 Commonwealth of Friendly Nations (British Commonwealth) 

(Classify here British Empire) 
L06 Commonwealth of Independent States / Union of Soviet Socialist 

Republics (now defunct) 
(See also Russia H97) 

 (Mediterranean basin (Southern Europe, Southwest Asia and North 
Africa) – see Mediterranean Sea L58) 

L07 Byzantine Empire (North Africa, South West Asia, Southern Europe) 
L08 Middle East (most of South-West Asia and North Africa, plus European 

Turkey) 
(Classify here Ottoman Empire) 
(See also South-West Asia F10, Islamic/Muslim countries 
L00.P24, Arab countries L00.M05) 

 (Near East – see Middle East L08) 
L20 Member states of global institutions (e.g. United Nations Organization, 

South East Asia Treaty Organization) 
 Areas by economic development 

L31 Developed world (North, Industrialised world) 
L33 The West (Developed world with well-established 

democratic traditions and economies largely based on 
capitalism) 

L35 Non-industrialised world (Third World, Two-Thirds World, 
Majority World, South) 

L37 Developing countries 
L39 Under-developed countries 

 Areas by population density/ urbanisation 
L42 High population density, urban areas (cities, conurbations, 

large towns) 
(See also V69 for urbanisation as an economic feature) 

L44 Medium population density, suburban areas (towns) 
L46 Low population density, rural areas (villages and smaller) 

(See also V71 for rural society as an economic feature) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 13 

 

 

 
L50 Oceans and seas, islands 

L52 Arctic Ocean 
L54 Atlantic Ocean 

 (Caribbean Sea – use D30) 
L56 Indian Ocean 
L58 Mediterranean Sea, Mediterranean Basin 

 (Pacific Ocean – see Oceania/Pacific K00) 
 Regions by climate, topography or vegetation 

L62 Cold regions 
L64 Temperate regions 
L66 Hot/tropical regions 
L68 Rain forests 
L71 Deserts 
L73 Grasslands 
L75 Mountainous regions 
L77 Inland waters (lakes, rivers) 

L80 World 
L90 Outer space 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 14 

 

 

M – People groups and ethnicities 
 

M00 People groups and ethnicities 
M02 Indigenous/aboriginal peoples of any land or region 
M05 Arabs 
M06 Bedouin 
M07 Kurds 
M10 Chinese ethnicity 
M11 Asian 
M12 South Asian ethnicity 
M13 Indian caste groupings 
M14 Europeans 
M15 Batak (Indonesians) 
M16 Shona 
M17 Tswana 
M18 Sotho (Basotho or Basuto) 
M19 Urhobo 
M20 Yoruba 
M21 Nepali ethnicity 
M22 African Americans 
M23 Armenians 
M24 Hebrews (Israelites) 
M25 Indigenous Peoples of the Americas (Native Americans) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 15 

 

 

 
N – Languages 

 
N00 Languages, Linguistics 
N03 Coptic 
N04 Sanskrit 
N05 Arabic 
N06 Aramaic (all versions) 
N07 Persian (Farsi) 
N08 Indic (Other) (Hindustani, Persian, Arabic) 
N09 Hebrew 
N10 Syriac 
N11 Latin 
N15 English 
N16 French 
N17 German 
N18 Greek, Modern 
N19 Greek, Biblical 
N20 Spanish 
N21 Portuguese 
N22 Italian 
N23 Dutch 
N24 Swedish 
N25 Danish 
N26 Hungarian 
N27 Ukrainian 
N28 Serbian 
N29 Czech 

 

 
N35 Creoles and Pidgins (Kituba) 
  
N40 Chinese (Mandarin, Yue, Cantonese, Wen-li) 
  
N45 Tibetan 
N46 Vietnamese 
N47 Korean 
N48 Thai 
N49 Malay 
N50 Malayalam 
N51 Indonesian 
N52 Burmese 
N53 Kachin 
  

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 16 

 

 

N55 Papuan (Other) (Borong/Kosorong, Amele, Kamasau, Wantoat, Awav, 
Namau, Anggor, West Kewa, Barai, Komba, Walsa/Waris, Wipi, Waima, 
Bilua, Waskia, Sau Enga, Dadibi) 

N60 Australian Languages (Pintupi)  
  
N65 Austronesian (Other) (Molima, Tungag, Motu, Patep, Misima, Mukawa) 
  
N70 Hindi 
N71 Tamil 
N72 Marathi 
N73 Urdu 
N74 Gujarati 
N75 Bengali (Bangla) 
  
N80 Afroasiatic (Other) (Margi) 
N81 Afrikaans 
N82 Bantu (Kitoro, Tooro (Toro), Nsenga (Chinsenga), Meru, Zigula 

(Kizigula),Luyia, Shi (Mashi), Lala, Sumbwa (Kisumbwa), Mambwe, Tswa) 
N83 Swahili 
N84 Hausa 
N85 Igbo (Ezaa, Ikwo) 
N86 Kikuyu (Gikkuyu, Nyeri) 
N87 Somali 
N88 Sotho (Basuto, Sesotho, Sesuto) 
N89 Twi (Ashanti, Akuapem, Chwee, Tshi) 
N90 Xhosa (Kafir, Xosa) 
N91 Yoruba (Aku, Eyo, Nago, Yariba) 
N92 Niger-Kordofanian (Lyele, Izi, Kasem, Tampulma, Bafut, Longuda, 

Molima, Obolo [Niger-Congo], Farefare, Lokaa [Yako], Bimoba/Moba, 
Suk/Pokot, Dagbani, Dagaare, Dan (Cote d’Ivoire), Limba, Idoma, Umon 
[Niger-Congo]) 

N93 Nilo-Saharan (Jur Modo, Bari, Moru, Kipsigis, Kipsiki, kipsikis, Lugbara, 
Suk (Pokot), Lwo (Lango), Karimojon) 

  
N95 Acoli (Lwo) 
N96 Baluchi 
N97 Bemba 
N98 Edo (Bini) 
N99 Efik (Ibibio) 
N100 Ewe 
N101 Fanti (Fante) 
N102 Fula (Fulah, Fulani, Fulbe, Fulfulde) 
N103 Ga (Acra, Incran) (Ga-Burkina Faso USE Kaansa) 
N104 Kamba 
N105 Khoisan 
N106 Kinyarwanda (Runyarwanda, Rwanda) 
N107 Lingala (Bangala-Congo) 
N108 Lozi 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 17 

 

 

N109 Ganda (Luganda) 
N110 Lunda 
N112 Luo 
N113 Mende 
N114 Mòoré 
N115 Northern Sotho (Sepedi) 
N116 Nyanja (Chewa, Chinyanja) 
N117 Nyankole (Runyankore, Runyankole) 
N118 Nyoro (Lunyoro) (Runyoro-rutooro?) (Bunyoro?) 
N119 Shona 
N120 Sranan (Sranan Tonga) 
N121 Tigrinya 
N122 Tswana (Sechuana) 
N123 Tsonga (Tonga) 
N124 Tumbuka 
N125 Venda (Wenda) 
N126 Zulu 
  
N140 South American Indian (Hixkaryana, Amuesha) 
N141 Mayan (Tzeltal) 
N142 Quechua 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 18 

 

 

P – Non-Christian religions and ideologies 
 

P00 Religion, religions, other ideologies and dialogue 
P02 Inter-religious relations, Religious pluralism 
P10 Non-Christian religions 

P20 Abrahamic religions 
P22 Baha’i 

 (Christianity – see R00) 
P24 Islam 
P26 Judaism 
P28 Off-shoots from Christianity 

(e.g. Jehovah’s Witnesses, Mormons, 
Christadelphians, Unitarians, Unification Church) 

P29 Off-shoots from Islam (e.g. Druze; for Baha’i see P22) 
P30 Religions of Indian origin 
P32 Buddhism 
P34 Hinduism 
P36 Jainism 
P38 Sikhism 
P41 Cargo cults 
P43 Religions of Chinese origin 
P45 Religions of Iranian origin 
P47 Religions of Japanese origin 
P49 Primal religions 

(for primal religions in a particular region, combine with 
the notation for the region, e.g. African traditional 
religions B00.P49) 

P51 Magic, witchcraft, occult practices 
P52 New religious movements 

P70 Other ideologies 
P72 Atheism and unbelief 

P74 Marxism 
 (Communism – see W24) 
 (Secularism – see W29) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 19 

 

 

R-T – Christianity and Christian missions 

 
R – Christianity, Churches and Christian movements, Christian missions 

 
R00 Christianity 

 (For women in Christianity or the life of the church, co-ordinate 
R00.V26) 

 (Church history, Christian history – use R00.X00) 
 (Missions history – R50.X00) 
R04 Inculturation 

 (Adaption of way Church teachings presented to non-Christian 
cultures & evolution of teachings) 

R06 Church futures 
 (Missions futures – see R54) 
R10 Churches and Christian movements 

R12 Orthodox churches 
R14 Catholic churches 
R16 Protestant churches, Anglican/Episcopal churches, Evangelism, 

Calvinists, Dutch Reformed Church 
R18 Indigenously initiated churches (Brotherhood of Cross and Star) 
R21 Other churches 
R23 Ecumenical movement, ecumenism 
R25 Charismatic & Pentecostal movements 
R26 Renewal movements, revivals 

R27 Nature and structure of the church 
R29 Local church 
R31 Monasticism, monks, nuns, Christian communal living 
R32 Basic Christian communities, small Christian groups 
R35 Ministry, clergy 

(See also Christian leadership S65) 
(For women in the ministry, co-ordinate R35.V26) 

R37 Laity 
R39 National and regional groupings of churches 
R42 International relations between churches 
R44 Churches’ relationships with missions 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 20 

 

 

 
R50 Christian missions 

 (Missions history – use R50.X00) 
R54 Missions futures 
R56 Church-based local mission/non-institutional mission 
R58 Home missions 
R61 Outgoing (foreign) Christian missions 

(See note below on R63) 
R63 Incoming (foreign) Christian missions 

(Where both sending and receiving countries are 
referenced in the classification, choose between R61 and 
R63 on the basis of the first referenced; e.g. Canadian 
missions to Liberia B72.D14.R63, Liberian missions to 
Canada B72.D14.R61.) 

R65 Structure of mission agencies 
R67 Comity and missions cooperation 
R71 The missionary, missionary vocation 

R73 Missionary training and preparation 
R75 Individual named missionaries 

R77 Missions promotion and education 
R79 Financial aspects of missions 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 21 

 

 

S – Theological studies, Religious Studies, Christian practice, 
 

S10 Theological studies 
S11 Bible 

S12 Biblical studies 
S14 Hermeneutics, contextualization 
S16 Church historiography (for church history see R00.X00) 
S18 Doctrinal, systematic and philosophical theology 
S19 Apologetics, polemics 

(Argument to establish truth of controversial topic) 
S21 Political and liberation theologies 
S23 Christian ethics and social theology 
S25 Practical theology 
S30 Missiology, study of mission 

S32 Methodology of missiology 
S34 Mission in the Bible 
S36 Theology of mission 
S38 Principles, motivation and strategy 
S39 Contributors to the study of mission 

S40 Religious Studies 
S50 Christian practice 

S52 Spirituality/discipleship/Christian life-style 
S54 Private Christian devotions (e.g. private prayer, meditation and 

Bible study) 
S60 Church-based activities 

S62 Public worship 
S63 Christian year, church year, liturgical year 
S64 Church administration 
S65 Christian leadership 

(See also Ministry, clergy R35) 
S66 Pastoral work 
S67 Preaching, homiletics 
S68 Christian education 
S71 Theological education 
S73 Children’s work 
S75 Youth work 
S77 Exorcism, “deliverance”, demons 
S90 Persecution, martyrdom 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 22 

 

 

T – The practice of mission; forms of ministry and witness 
 

T00 The practice of mission; forms of ministry and witness 
T05 Helping overseas churches 
T10 Evangelism 
T12 Conversion 
T14 Pioneer/frontier missions, unevangelised peoples and 

groups 
T16 Church growth 

 (Urban evangelism – use L42.T10) 
 (Rural evangelism – use L46.T10) 
 (Distance evangelism by communications media – use 

T10.T66) 
T20 Services to the community (Diakonia), social action 
T22 Agriculture and rural development 
T24 Health, healing and medicine; medical missions 
T26 Relief and emergency aid 
T28 Work among socially marginalized people (e.g. 

prisoners, homeless people, street children) 
T31 Seamen’s missions 
T33 Advocacy, campaigning for change or justice, political 

engagement 
T35 Mission among refugees, displaced persons, migrants 
T40 Education 

T42 Educational practice 
T44 Students 
T46 Literacy work, literature work 
T48 Schools 
T51 Technical education 
T53 Higher education 

 (Christian education within the context of 
missions work – use S68.T00) 

 (Theological education within the context of 
missions work – use S71.T00) 

T62 Linguistics, translation, Scripture distribution 
T64 Music, the arts, architecture 
T66 Communications media 

 (Pastoral activity within the context of missions work – use 
S66.T00) 

 (Spirituality, renewal, life-style within the context of missions 
work – use S52.T00) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 23 

 

 

 
T75 Christian relationships and dialogue with other religions and 

ideologies 
(Combine with table P for relations with a particular 
religion or ideology, e.g. P34.T75 for Christian-Hindu 
relations.) 
(For mission to or evangelism among peoples of other 
religions or ideologies, co-ordinate notation from table P 
with T00 or T10 respectively, e.g. missions to Jewish 
peopleP26.T00, evangelism among atheists P72.T10. ) 

 (Church-state relations – use R00.W12) 
(Mission-state relations – use R50.W12) 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 24 

 

 

V-W – Environmental and social context 

(Context of mission and missions activity) 
 

V00 Environmental and social context 
V01 Philosophy 
V02 Ethics, moral philosophy 
V10 Environment, ecology and human life 

V12 Environment and ecology 
V14 Hunger and natural disaster 
V16 Life, ethics of life 

V20 Social and cultural issues 
V22 Social order, social change 
V23 Social structure, social class, caste 
V24 Men (i.e. adult male humans) 
V26 Women 
V28 Marriage 
V29 Family 
V31 Young people, children, youths 
V32 Ancestors 
V33 Sexual orientation (bisexuality, heterosexuality, homosexuality, 

lesbian, gay issues) 
V34 Sexual relations 
V35 Population 
V37 Culture and anthropology 
V39 Education 
V42 Race and ethnicity 
V43 Intercultural relations, cross-cultural issues 
V44 The arts and literature 
V45 Idols and religious imagery 
V47 Architecture 
V46 Science and technology 
V48 Medicine 
V51 Crime, judicial and penal affairs 
V53 Law 
V55 Postmodernism and postmodernity 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 25 

 

 

 
V60 Economics 

V62 The world economic order 
V64 Poverty 
V65 Wealth 
V66 Development 
V67 Trade, commerce 
V68 Industry 
V69 Urbanisation 

(see also L42 for urban areas as a geographical 
description) 

V71 Rural society 
(see also L46 for rural areas as a geographical 
description) 

V73 Agriculture and farming 
V75 Employment, work 
V76 Unemployment 
V77 Communication and information infrastructure 
V79 Corruption 
V81 Transport, Transport infrastructure 

 
W10 Political, national and international issues 

W12 The State 
 (Church-state relations – use R00.W12) 
 (Mission-state relations – use R50.W12) 

W20 Political systems and ideologies 
W22 Apartheid 
W24 Communism 
W26 Democracy 
W28 Fascism 
W29 Secularism 
W31 Colonial and imperial rule 

W33 Justice and human rights 
W35 Nationalism and independence 
W36 International relations 
W37 War, conflict 
W38 Peace 
W39 Migration, migrants, refugees, displaced persons, diaspora 
W41 Minority groups 
W42 Tourism and travel 
W44 Slavery, slave trade 
W46 People trafficking 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 26 

 

 

X – Eras, dates and history 

Use for historical works when the time period covered by the work is explicit. 
 

X00 Eras and dates, History in general (not confined to one of the periods 
below) 

X05 Pre-Christian era 
X10 Classical period (ca. 0-600) 

X12 1st century 
X13 2nd century 
X14 3rd century 
X15 4th century 
X16 5th century 
X17 6th century 

X20 Middle Ages (ca. 600-1500) 
X22 Early Middle Ages (ca. 600-1000) 

X24 7th century 
X25 8th century 
X26 9th century 
X27 10th century 

X30 Late Middle Ages (ca. 1000-1500) 
X32 11th century 
X33 12th century 
X34 13th century 
X35 14th century 
X36 15th century 

X40 Modern era (ca. 1500-2000) 
X42 Early modern era (ca. 1500-1750) 

X44 16th century 
X45 17th century 

X50 Late modern era (ca. 1750-2000) 
X52 18th century 
X54 19th century 
X56 20th century 

X60 Post-modern era (ca. 2000-) 
X62 21st century 
X64 22nd century and later 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 27 

 

 

Z – Bibliographic or physical form or medium 
 

 
[Z00] Bibliographic form, medium 
Z10 Reference works 

Z11 Minutes/reports of meetings 
Z12 Bibliographies 
Z14 Dictionaries 
Z16 Encyclopaedias 
Z17 Catalogues (e.g. exhibition catalogues) 
Z18 Directories 
Z19 Atlases, Maps 

Z20 Surveys 
Z22 Surveys of particular institutions 
Z24 Statistical surveys 
Z26 Comparative studies 

Z30 Religious works 
Z32 Sacred texts, scriptures 

Z33 Bibles (and portions thereof) 
Z34 Liturgical texts 
Z35 Commentaries 
Z36 Hymn books 
Z38 Prayers for public use 
Z40 Devotional works 

Z42 Prayers for personal use 
Z44 Meditations 

Z46 Religious law, church law, canon law texts 
Z48 Sermons 

Z50 Study aids 
Z60 Language study aids (incl. sayings, proverbs) 

 (Dictionaries – see Z14) 
Z62 Systematic grammars 
Z64 Primers (learners’ grammars and textbooks) 

Z70 Artistic forms e.g. speeches 
Z72 Fiction 
Z73 Journals, diaries 
Z74 Poetry & prose 
Z75 Biographies and autobiographies 
Z76 Plays, drama 
Z87 Music (sheet) 
Z89 Sound recording 
Z78 Film, video 
Z81 Picture, drawing, painting 
Z83 Sculpture 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 28 

 

 

Z85 Architectural plan 
Z91 Computer file 
Z93 Multi-media item, kit 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 29 

 

 

10th century X27 
11th century X32 
12th century X33 
13th century X34 
14th century X35 
15th century X36 
16th century X44 
17th century X45 
18th century X52 
19th century X54 
1st century X12 
20th century X56 
21st century X62 
22nd century and later X64 
2nd century X13 
3rd century X14 
4th century X15 
5th century X16 
6th century X17 
7th century X24 
8th century X25 
9th century X26 

Aboriginal peoples of any 
land or region 

M02 

Abrahamic religions P20 
Advocacy as mission T33 
Afghanistan F62 
Africa B00 
African Americans M22 
African islands B10 
Agriculture V73 
Agriculture in mission T22 
Akuapem (language) N84 
Alaska D25 
Albania J32 
Alderney H36 
Algeria B32 
Amele (language) N97 
American Samoa K63 
Americas D00 
Amuesha (language) N114 
Ancestors V32 

 

Andaman Islands F88 
Andorra H32 
Anggor (language) N124 
Anglican churches R16 
Angola C12 
Anguilla D32 
Antarctica L02 
Anthropology V37 
Antigua and Barbuda D34 
Apartheid W22 
Apologetics S19 
Arabic N05 
Arabs M05 
Aramaic (language) N145 
Architectural plans 

(physical form) 
Z85 

Architecture V47 
Architecture in mission 

work 
T64 

Arctic Ocean L52 
Argentina E42 
Armenia F12 
Armenians M23 
Arts V44 
Arts in mission work T64 
Ascension Island B11 
Ashanti (language) N84 
Asia F00 
Asian M11 
Atheism P72 
Atlantic Ocean L54 
Atlases (bibliographic 

form), Maps 
Z19 

Australia K03 
Austria H62 
Autobiography Z75 
Awa (language) N103 
Azerbaijan F14 

Bafut (language) N111 
Baha’l P22 
Bahamas D36 
Bahrain F16 

 

Relative index 
 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 30 

 

 

  

Balkans J30 
Bangala (language) N63 
Bangladesh F82 
Bantu N74 
Barai (language) N128 
Barbados D38 
Barbuda D34 
Basic Christian 

communities 
R32 

Batak (Indonesians) M15 
Basutoland (now Lesotho) C64 
Basuto (language) N150 
Belarus H82 
Belau K45 
Belgian Congo (now 

Democratic Republic of 
Congo) 

C21 

Belgium H34 
Belize E22 
Benin (country) B52 
Bermuda D12 
Bhutan F84 
Bible – mission in S34 
Bible study, private S54 
Bible (text of) Z33 
Biblical Greek (language) N143 
Biblical studies S12 
Bibliographies Z12 
Bilua (language) N112 
Bimoba (language) N109 
Biography Z75 
Bisexuality V33 
Bolivia E44 
Borneo (Brunei) G42 
Borneo (Indonesia) G51 
Borneo (Malaysia) G53 
Borneo (whole island) G51 
Borong (Kosorong) 

(language) 
N90 

Bosnia-Herzegovina J34 
Botswana C62 
Brazil E46 
British Commonwealth 

(Commonwealth of 
Friendly Nations) 

L04 

British Empire (now L04 
 

Commonwealth of 
Friendly Nations) 

 

British Isles H55 
British Virgin Islands D41 
Brotherhood of the Cross 

and Star 
R18 

Brunei G42 
Buddhism P32 
Bulgaria J36 
Burkina Faso B54 
Burma G44 
Burmese N78 
Burundi C14 
Byzantine Empire L07 

Caicos Islands (Bahamas) D36 
Cambodia G46 
Cameroon B56 
Campaigning for change or 

justice as mission 
T33 

Canada D14 
Canary Islands H53 
Canon law texts 

(bibliographic form) 
Z46 

Cape Verde B13 
Cargo cults P41 
Caribbean Islands D30 
Caribbean Sea D30 
Caste V23 
Catalogues (e.g. exhibition 

catalogues) 
Z17 

Catholic churches R14 
Caucasian republics. F10 
Central Africa C10 
Central African Republic C16 
Central America E20 
Central Asia F60 
Central Europe H60 
Chad C18 
Chagos Islands F88 
Change, social V22 
Channel Islands H36 
Charismatic movement R25 
Children V31 
Children’s work S73 
Chile E48 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 31 

 

 

  

China G12 
China (Hong Kong) G16 
China (Macao) G18 
China (Tibet) G14 
China, People’s Republic of G12 
China, Republic of G21 
Chinamwanga (language) N62 
Chinese (Cantonese) N15 
Chinese (Mandarin) N10 
Chinese ethnicity M10 
Chinese (language) (in 

general) 
N10 

Chinese religions P43 
Christadelphians P28 
Christian communal living R31 
Christian discipleship S52 
Christian education S68 
Christian ethics S23 
Christian history R00.X00 
Christian leadership S65 
Christian life-style S52 
Christian missions R50 
Christian movements R10 
Christian practice S50 
Christian spirituality S52 
Christian year S63 
Christianity R00 
Church – local R29 
Church – nature R27 
Church – structure R27 
Church administration S64 
Church-based activities S60 
Church-based mission R56 
Church futures R06 
Church growth T16 
Church historiography S16 
Church history R00.X00 

Church law (bibliographic 
form) 

Z46 

Church year S63 
Churches R10 
Churches – international 

relations between 
R42 

Churches’ relationships 
with missions 

R44 

 

Church-mission 
relationships 

R44 

Church-state relations R00.W12 
Chwee (language) N84 
CIS (Commonwealth of 

Independent States) 
L06 

Cities L42 
Class, social V23 
Classical period (ca. 0-600) X10 
Clergy R35 
Cold regions L62 
Colombia E51 
Colonial rule W31 
Comity between missions R67 
Commentaries Z35 
Commerce V67 
Commonwealth of 

Friendly Nations 
L04 

Commonwealth of 
Independent States 

L06 

Communal living, Christian R31 
Communication 

infrastructure 
V77 

Communications media in 
mission work 

T66 

Communism W24 
Comparative studies 

(bibliographic form) 
Z26 

Comoros B15 
Computer files (physical 

form) 
Z91 

Conflict (political or 
military) 

W37 

Confucianism P43 
Congo (Brazzaville) 

(Republic of Congo). 
C23 

Congo (Kinshasa) 
(Democratic Republic of 
Congo) 

C21 

Congo, Democratic 
Republic of 

C21 

Congo, Republic of C23 
Congregations R29 
Contextualization S14 
Contributors to missiology S39 
Contributors to the study S39 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 32 

 

 

  

of mission  

Conurbations L42 
Conversion T12 
Cook Islands K52 
Cooperation between 

missions 
R67 

Coptic (language) N03 
Corruption V79 
Costa Rica E24 
Côte d’Ivoire B69 
Crime V51 
Croatia J38 
Cross-cultural issues V43 
Cuba D43 
Cueta H53 
Cultural issues V20 
Culture V37 
Cyprus F18 
Cyprus, Northern F36 
Czech (language) N77 
Czech Republic H64 
Czechoslovakia H64 

Dadibi (language) N127 
Dahomey (now Benin) B52 
Dates X00 
“Deliverance” (exorcism) S77 
Democracy W26 
Democratic Republic of 

Congo 
C21 

Demonology S77 
Denmark H12 
Deserts L71 
Developed world L31 
Developing countries L37 
Development V66 
Devotional works 

(bibliographic form) 
Z40 

Diakonia in mission T20 
Dialogue P00 
Dictionaries Z14 
Directories Z18 
Discipleship, Christian S52 
Displaced persons W39 
Displaced persons – 

mission work among 
T35 

 

  

Distance evangelism by 
communications media 

T10.T66 

Djibouti C31 
Doctrinal theology S18 
Dogmatic theology S18 
Dominica D45 
Dominican Republic D47 
Drama (bibliographic form) Z76 
Drawings (physical form) Z81 
Druze P29 
Dutch N55 

Early Middle Ages (ca. 
600-1000) 

X22 

Early modern era (ca. 
1500-1750) 

X42 

East Africa C50 
East Asia G10 
East Timor K12 
Eastern Europe H80 
Ecology V12 
Economic order V62 
Economics V60 
Ecuador E53 
Ecumenical movement R23 
Ecumenism R23 
Education V39 
Education, Christian S68 
Education, theological S71 
Education as mission T40 
Educational practice in 

mission 
T42 

Efik (language) N72 
Egypt B34 
Eighteenth century X52 
Eighth century X25 
Eire H43 
El Salvador E26 
Eleventh century X32 
Emergency aid in mission T26 
Empires W31 
Employment V75 
Encyclopaedias Z16 
England H56 
English (language) N20 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 33 

 

 

  

Environment V12 
Environmental context V00 
Episcopal churches R16 
Equatorial Guinea B58 
Eras X00 
Eritrea C33 
Estonia H84 
Ethics V02 
Ethics, Christian S23 
Ethics of life V16 
Ethiopia C35 
Ethnicities M00 
Ethnicity V42 
Europe H00 
Europeans M14 
Evangelism T10 
Evangelism - distance by 

communications media 
T10.T66 

Evangelism – rural L46.T10 
Evangelism – urban L42.T10 
Exorcism S77 
Ezaa (language) N88 

Faeroes H14 
Falkland Islands (and 

dependent islands) 
E55 

Falun Gong P43 
Family V29 
Farefare (language) N104 
Far East G10 
Farming V73 
Fascism W28 
Federated States of 

Micronesia 
K32 

Fiction (bibliographic form) Z72 
Fifteenth century X36 
Fifth century X16 
Fiji K14 
Films (physical form) Z78 
Financial aspects of 

missions 
R79 

Finland H16 
First century X12 
Foreign missions – 

incoming 
R63 

Foreign missions – R61 
 

outgoing  

Formosa G21 
Forms of ministry in 

mission 
T00 

Forms of witness in 
mission 

T00 

Fourteenth century X35 
Fourth century X15 
France H38 
France (Martinique) D58 
France (St. Pierre and 

Miquelon) 
D21 

French Congo (now 
Republic of Congo). 

C23 

French Guiana E57 
French (language) N25 
French Polynesia K54 
Frontier missions T14 
Fula, (Fulah, Fulani) 

(language) 
N60 

Ga (language) N71 
Gabon C25 
Gambia B61 
Ganda (language) N135 
Gay issues V33 
Georgia (republic) F21 
German (language) N30 
Germany H66 
Ghana B63 
Gibraltar H41 
Gikikuyu (language) N65 
Gilbert and Ellice Islands 
– now Kiribati and Tuvalu 

respectively 
K36 
K47 

Giryama (language) N106 
Global institutions L20 
Grammars, learners’ Z64 
Grammars, systematic Z62 
Grasslands L73 
Great Britain H55 
Greece J41 
Greenland D16 
Grenada D49 
Grenadines D74 
Groupings of churches – R39 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 34 

 

 

  

national and regional  

Guadeloupe D52 
Guam K34 
Guatemala E28 
Guernsey H36 
Guinea B65 
Guinea-Bissau B67 
Gujarati (language) N139 
Guyana E59 

Haiti D54 
Hausa (language) N66 
Hawaii D27 
Healing in mission T24 
Health in mission T24 
Hebrew N08 
Hebrews M24 
Helping overseas churches T05 
Herm I. H36 
Hermeneutics S14 
Heterosexuality V33 
High population density L42 

Higher education in 
mission work 

T53 

Hindi (language) N35 
Hinduism P34 
Hindustani (Hindi, Persian 

& Arabic) 
N07 

History X00 
Hixkaryana (language) N86 
Holy Land F41 
Home missions R58 
Homeless people – mission 

work 
T28 

Homiletics S67 
Homosexuality V33 
Honduras E31 
Hong Kong G16 
Horn of Africa C30 
Hot regions L66 
Human life V10 
Human rights W33 
Hungarian (language) N141 
Hungary H68 
Hunger V14 

 

Hymn books (bibliographic 
form) 

Z36 

Iberian Peninsula H53 
Iceland H18 
Ideologies (non-religious, 

non-political) 
P70 

Ideologies, political W20 
Ideologies, religious and 

quasi-religious 
P00 

Idols and religious imagery V45 
Igbo N73 
Ikwo (language) N92 
Imperial rule W31 
Inamwanga (language) N62 
Incoming foreign Christian 

missions 
R63 

Inculturation R04 
Independence (national) W35 
India F86 
Indian Ocean L56 
Indian Ocean islands F88 
Indian religions P30 
Indian sub-continent F80 
Indigenous peoples of any 

land or region 
M02 

Indigenously initiated 
churches 

R18 

Individual named 
missionaries 

R75 

Indonesia G51 
Indonesian N79 
Industrialised world L31 
Industry V68 
Information infrastructure V77 
Inland waters L77 
Inner Mongolia (China) G12 
Inter-religious dialogue P02 
Inter-religious dialogue 

(Christian) 
T75 

Inter-religious relations P02 
Inter-religious relations 

(Christian) 
T75 

Intercultural relations V43 
International issues W20 
International relations W36 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 35 

 

 

  

International relations 
between churches 

R42 

Iran F23 
Iranian religions P45 
Iraq F25 
Ireland H43 
Irish Republic H43 
Islam P24 
Islands L50 
Isle of Man H47 
Israel F27 
Italian N32 
Italy J12 
Ivory Coast B69 
Izi (language) N93 

Jainism P36 
Jamaica D56 
Japan G23 
Japanese religions P47 
Jehovah’s Witnesses P28 
Jersey H36 
Jordan F29 
Journals, diaries Z73 
Judaism P26 
Judicial affairs V51 
Jur Modo langauge N99 
Justice W33 

Kamasau (language) N101 
Kamba (language) N82 
Kara (language) N100 
Kasem (language) N98 
Kayan (language) N80 
Kazakhstan F64 
Kenya C52 
Khoisan (language) N147 
Kikuyu (language) N65 
Kirghizstan F66 
Kiribati K36 
Kitoro (language) N146 
Kituba (language) N131 
Komba (language) N136 
Konde (language) N70 
Korea, North G25 
Korea, People’s Republic G25 

 

Korea, Republic of G27 
Korea, South G27 
Korean N17 
Korean Peninsula G25 
Kosovo J42 
Kroumen (language) N85 
Kuwait F32 
Kyrgyzstan F66 

Laity R37 
Lakes L77 
(language) primers Z64 
(language) study aids 

(bibliographic form) 
Z60 

(language) textbooks Z64 
(language)s N00 
Laos G48 
Large towns L42 
Late Middle Ages (ca. 

1000-1500) 
X30 

Late modern era (ca. 1750- 
2000) 

X50 

Latin N144 
Latin America E10 
Latvia H86 
Law V53 
Learners’ grammars Z64 
Learners’ (language) 

textbooks 
Z64 

Lebanon F34 
Lesbians V33 
Lesotho C64 
Liberation theologies S21 
Liberia B72 
Libya B36 
Liechtenstein H71 
Life V16 
Life – ethics V16 
Life-style, Christian S52 
Lingala (language) N132 
Linguistics N00 
Linguistics in mission work T62 
Literacy work in mission T46 
Literature V44 
Literature work in mission T46 
Lithuania H88 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 36 

 

 

  

Liturgical texts 
(bibliographic form) 

Z34 

Liturgical year S63 
Liturgy (Public worship) S62 
Lokạạ (language) N105 
Local church R29 
Longuda (language) N113 
Low population density L46 
Luganda (language) N135 
Luxembourg H45 
Lyele (language) N87 

Macao G18 
Macedonia (republic) J43 
Madagascar B17 
Madeira H51 
Magic P51 
Majority World L35 
Malawi C66 
Malay (language) N134 
Malaysia G53 
Maldives F91 
Mali B74 
Malta J14 
Man (Isle of) H47 
Marriage V28 
Marshall Islands K38 
Martinique D58 
Martyrdom S90 
Marxism P74 
Mashi (language) N140 
Mauritania B76 
Mauritius B19 
Mayotte B21 
Mazdaism P45 
Media in mission work T66 
Medical missions T24 
Medicine V48 
Medicine in mission T24 
Meditation, private, 

Christian 
S54 

Meditations (bibliographic 
form) 

Z44 

Mediterranean Basin L58 
Mediterranean Sea L58 
Medium population L44 

 

density  

Melanesia K10 
Men (i.e. adult male 

humans) 
V24 

Methodology of missiology S32 
Mexico D18 
Micronesia K30 
Middle Ages (ca. 600- 

1500) 
X20 

Middle Ages, early (ca. 
600-1000) 

X22 

Middle Ages, late (ca. 
1000-1500) 

X30 

Middle East L08 
Migrants W39 
Migrants – mission work 

among 
T35 

Migration W39 
Ministry of the church R35 

Ministry of the church – 
women 

R35.V26 

Minority groups W41 
Minutes/reports of 

meetings 
Z11 

Miquelon D21 
Missiology – contributors S41 
Missiology – methodology S32 
Missiology, study of 

mission 
S30 

Mission – agriculture T22 
Mission – church-based R56 
Mission – diakonia T20 
Mission – emergency aid T26 
Mission – forms of 

ministry 
T00 

Mission – forms of witness T00 
Mission – health T24 
Mission – local R56 
Mission – medicine T24 
Mission – motivation S38 
Mission – non-institutional R56 
Mission – practice T00 
Mission – principles S38 
Mission – relief T26 
Mission – rural T22 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 37 

 

 

  

development  

Mission - services to the 
community 

T20 

Mission – social action T20 
Mission – strategy S38 
Mission – study of S30 
Mission – theology of S36 
Mission agencies – 

structure 
R65 

Mission in the Bible S34 
Mission practice – the arts T64 
Mission practice – 

advocacy for change or 
justice 

T33 

Mission practice – 
architecture 

T64 

Mission practice – 
campaigning for change 
or justice 

T33 

Mission practice – 
communications media 

T66 

Mission practice – 
education work 

T40 

Mission practice – 
educational practice 

T42 

Mission practice – higher 
education 

T53 

Mission practice – 
linguistics 

T62 

Mission practice – literacy 
work 

T46 

Mission practice – 
literature work 

T46 

Mission practice – media T66 
Mission practice – music T64 
Mission practice – political 

engagement 
T33 

Mission practice – schools T48 
Mission practice – 

Scripture distribution 
T62 

Mission practice – social 
justice 

T33 

Mission practice – 
students 

T44 

Mission practice – T51 
 

technical education  

Mission practice – 
translation 

T62 

Mission work among 
displaced persons, 
migrants, refugees 

T35 

Mission work among 
socially marginalized 
people 

T28 

Missionaries R71 
Missionaries – named 

individuals 
R75 

Missionary preparation R73 
Missionary training R73 
Missionary vocation R71 
Mission-church 

relationships 
R44 

Missions – comity R67 
Missions – financial 

aspects 
R79 

Missions – foreign, 
incoming 

R63 

Missions – foreign, 
outgoing 

R61 

Missions – frontier T14 
Missions – home R58 
Missions – medical T24 
Missions – pioneer T14 
Missions cooperation R67 
Missions education R77 
Missions futures R54 
Missions history R50.X00 
Missions promotion R77 
Missions to seamen T31 
Missions, Christian R50 
Missions’ relationships 

with churches 
R44 

Mission-state relations R50.W12 
Modern era (ca. 1500- 

2000) 
X40 

Modern era, early (ca. 
1500-1750) 

X42 

Modern era, late (ca. 
1750-2000) 

X50 

Moldova H91 
Molima (language) N115 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 38 

 

 

  

Monaco J16 
Monasticism R31 
Mongolia, Inner (China) G12 
Mongolia, Outer G29 
Mongolia (Republic) G29 
Monks R31 
Montenegro J45 
Montserrat D61 
Mòoré N83 
Moral philosophy V02 
Moral theology S23 
Mormons P28 
Morocco B38 
Motivation of mission S38 
Motu (language) N129 
Mountainous regions L75 
Movements, Christian R10 
Mozambique C68 
Multi-media items 

(physical form) 
Z93 

Multi-media kits (physical 
form) 

Z93 

Music (sheet) Z87 
Music in mission work T64 
Myanmar G44 

Ngala (language) N100 
Namau (language) N121 
Namibia C71 
National groupings of 

churches 
R39 

National issues W20 
Nationalism W35 
NATO L20 
Natural disaster V14 
Nature of the church R27 
Nauru K41 
Near East L08 
Nepal F93 
Nepali ethnicity M21 
Netherlands H49 
Netherlands Antilles D63 
Nevis D67 
New Caledonia K16 
New Guinea K18 
New Hebrides (now K23 

 

Vanuatu)  

New religious movements P52 
New Zealand K06 
Nicaragua E33 
Nicobar Islands F88 
Niger B78 
Nigeria B81 
Nineteenth century X54 
Ninth century X26 
Niue K56 
Non-Christian religions P10 
Non-industrialised world L35 
Non-Trinitarian churches P28 
North Africa B30 
North America D10 
North Atlantic Treaty 

Organization 
L20 

North Korea G25 
North, the L31 
Northern Cyprus F36 
Northern Ireland H57 
Northern Mariana Islands K43 
Norway H21 
Nuns R31 
Nyakyusa-Ngonde 

(language) 
N70 

Nyamwanga (language) N62 
Nyasaland (Malawi) C66 
Nyanja (language) N64 

Obolo (language) N96 
Occult practices P51 
Oceania/Pacific region K00 
Oceans and seas L50 
Off-shoots from 

Christianity 
P28 

Off-shoots from Islam (for 
Baha’i see P22) 

P29 

Oman F38 
Orthodox churches R12 
Ottoman Empire L08 
Outer Mongolia G29 
Outer space L90 
Outgoing foreign Christian 

missions 
R61 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 39 

 

 

  

Pacific islands K00 
Pacific Ocean K00 
Pacific region K00 
Paintings (physical form) Z81 
Pakistan F95 
Palau K45 
Palestine F41 
Palestine and Israel F41 
Panama E35 
Papua (formerly Irian 

Jaya), Indonesia 
G51 

Papua New Guinea K18 
Paraguay E62 
Parishes R29 
Pastoral work S66 
Peace (political) W38 
Penal affairs V51 
Pentecostal movement R25 
People groups M00 
People trafficking W46 
People’s Republic of China G12 
People’s Republic of Korea G25 
Persecution S90 
Persian (Farsi) N06 
Peru E64 
Philippines G55 
Philosophical theology S18 
Philosophy V01 
Philosophy, moral V02 
Pictures (physical form) Z81 
Pioneer missions T14 
Pitcairn Islands K58 
Plapo (language) N85 
Plaawin (language) N85 
Plays (bibliographic form) Z76 
Pluralism, religious P02 
Poetry (bibliographic form) 

& prose 
Z74 

Pökoot (Pökot) (language) N123 
Poland H93 
Polemics S19 
Political engagement 

(mission practice) 
T33 

Political ideologies W20 
Political issues W20 

 

Political systems W20 
Political theologies S21 
Politics W20 
Polynesia K50 
Population V35 
Portugal H51 
Portuguese Africa B00.N40 
Portuguese (language) N40 
Post-modern era (ca. 

2000-) 
X60 

Postmodernism V55 
Postmodernity V55 
Poverty V64 
Practical theology S25 
Practice of mission T00 
Prayer, private, Christian S54 
Prayers for personal use 

(bibliographic form) 
Z42 

Prayers for public use 
(bibliographic form) 

Z38 

Pre-Christian era X05 
Preaching S67 
Preparation – missionary R73 
Primal religions P49 
Primers, (language) Z64 
Principe B25 
Principles of mission S38 
Prisoners – mission work T28 
Private devotions, 

Christian 
S54 

Promotion – missions R77 
Protestant churches R16 
Public worship S62 
Puerto Rico D65 

Qatar F43 
Quechua (language) N130 

Race V42 
Rain forests L68 
Reference works Z10 
Refugees W39 
Refugees – mission work 

among 
T35 

Regional groupings of 
churches 

R39 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 40 

 

 

  

Relief and emergency aid 
in mission 

T26 

Religion P00 
Religions P00 
Religions of Chinese origin P43 
Religions of Indian origin P30 
Religions of Iranian origin P45 
Religions of Japanese 

origin 
P47 

Religious and quasi- 
religious ideologies 

P00 

Religious law 
(bibliographic form) 

Z46 

Religious pluralism P02 

Religious studies S40 
Religious works 

(bibliographic form) 
Z30 

Renewal movements R26 
Republic of China G21 
Republic of Congo C23 
Republic of Cyprus F18 
Republic of Korea G27 
Reunion (African island) B23 
Revivals R26 
Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) C79 
Rivers L77 
Romania H95 
Ruism P43 
Rural areas L46 
Rural development in 

mission 
T22 

Rural evangelism L46.T10 
Rural society V71 
Russia H97 
Rwanda C27 

Sacred texts (bibliographic 
form) 

Z32 

St. Christopher and Nevis D67 
St. Helena B24 
St. Kitts and Nevis D67 
St. Lucia D69 
St. Pierre and Miquelon D21 
St. Vincent D72 

 

Samoa (formerly Western 
Samoa) 

K61 

Samoan Islands K61 
Sanskirt N04 
San Marino J18 
Sao Tome and Principe B25 
Sark H36 
Sau Enga N122 
Saudi Arabia F45 
Scandinavia H10 
Schools in mission work T48 
Science V46 
Scotland H58 
Scripture distribution in 

mission work 
T62 

Scriptures (bibliographic 
form) 

Z32 

Sculpture (physical form) Z83 
Seamen’s missions T31 
Seas L50 
SEATO L20 
Second century X13 
Secularism W29 
Senegal B83 
Serbia J47 
Serbian N110 
Sermons (bibliographic 

form) 
Z48 

Services to the community 
in mission 

T20 

Sesotho (language) N150 
Sesuto (language) N150 
Seventeenth century X45 
Seventh century X24 
Sexual orientation V33 
Sexual relations V34 
Seychelles B27 
Sheet music Z87 
Shintoism P47 
Shona M16 
Shona (language) N137 
Sierra Leone B85 
Sikhism P38 
Singapore G57 
Sixteenth century X44 
Sixth century X17 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 41 

 

 

  

Slave trade W44 
Slavery W44 
Slovakia H73 
Slovenia J49 
Small Christian groups R32 
Social action in mission T20 
Social change V22 
Social class V23 
Social context V00 
Social issues V20 
Social justice advocacy as 

mission 
T33 

Social order V22 
Social structure V23 
Social theology S23 
Socially marginalized 

people – mission work 
T28 

Society Islands K65 
Sogap (language) N100 
Solomon Islands K21 
Somali N81 
Somalia C37 
Somaliland C39 
Sotho (Basotho or Basuto) M18 
Sotho (language) N150 
Sound recordings (physical 

form) 
Z89 

South Africa C73 
South America E40 
South Asia F80 
South Asian ethnicity M12 
South East Asia Treaty 

Organization 
L20 

South Korea G27 
South, the L35 
South-East Asia G40 
Southern Africa C60 
Southern Europe J10 
South-West Asia F10 
Spain H53 
Spanish (language) N45 
Spirituality, Christian S52 
Sri Lanka F97 
State, the W12 
Statistical surveys 

(bibliographic form) 
Z24 

 

Strategy of mission S38 
Street children – mission 

work 
T28 

Structure of mission 
agencies 

R65 

Structure of the church R27 
Students in mission work T44 
Study aids Z50 
Study of mission S30 
Study of mission – 

contributors 
S41 

Suburban areas L44 
Sudan B41 
Suk (language) N123 
Surinam E66 
Surveys (bibliographic 

form) 
Z20 

Surveys of particular 
institutions 

Z22 

Swagup (language) N100 
Swahili N50 
Swaziland C75 
Sweden H23 
Swedish N31 
Switzerland H75 
Syria F47 
Syriac N09 
Systematic grammars Z62 
Systematic theology S18 

Tahiti K65 
Taiwan G21 
Tajikistan F68 
Tampulma (language) N89 
Tanzania C54 
Taoism P43 
Technical education in 

mission work 
T51 

Technology V46 
Temperate regions L64 
Tenth century X27 
Thai (language) N138 
Thailand G59 
Theological education S71 
Theological studies S10 
Theology of mission S36 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 42 

 

 

  

Third century X14 
Third World L35 
Thirteenth century X34 
Tibet G14 
Tibetan N76 
Togo B87 
Tonga K67 
Tourism W42 
Towns L44 
Trade V67 
Training – missionary R73 
Translation in mission 

work 
T62 

Transport V81 
Transport infrastructure V81 
Travel W42 
Trinidad and Tobago D76 
Tropical regions L66 
Tshi (language) N84 
Tswana M17 
Tswana (language) N61 
Tumbuka (language) N133 
Tungag (language) N126 
Tunisia B43 
Turkey F49 
Turkmenistan F71 
Turks and Caicos Islands 

(Bahamas) 
D36 

Tuvalu K47 
Twelfth century X33 
Twentieth century X56 
Twenty-first century X62 
Twenty-second century 

and later 
X64 

Two-Thirds World L35 
Twi (language) N84 
Tzelta (language) N108 

Uganda C56 
Ukraine H99 
Ukraine (language) N95 
Unbelief P72 
Under-developed 

countries 
L39 

Unemployment V75 
Unevangelised peoples T14 

 

and groups  

Unification Church P28 
Union of Soviet Socialist 

Republics (later 
Commonwealth of 
Independent States) 

L06 

Unitarians P28 
United Arab Emirates F52 
United Kingdom H55 
United Nations 

Organization 
L20 

United States D23 
United States (Alaska) D25 
United States (Hawaii) D27 
United States Trust 

Territory of the Pacific 
Islands (now Federated 
States of Micronesia) 

K32 

UNO L20 
Upper Volta (now Burkina 

Faso) 
B54 

Urban areas L42 
Urban evangelism L42.T10 
Urbanisation V69 
Urdu (language) N66 
Urhobo M19 
Uruguay E68 
USSR (Union of Soviet 

Socialist Republics – 
later Commonwealth of 
Independent States) 

L06 

Uzbekistan F73 

Vanuatu K23 
Vatican City J21 
Venda (language) N75 
Venezuela E71 
Videos (physical form) Z78 
Vietnam G62 
Vietnamese N16 
Villages L46 
Virgin Islands (British) D41 
Virgin Islands of the United 

States 
D78 

Vocation – missionary R71 
 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/


Centre for the Study of African and Asian Christianity Classification 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/ 
Page 43 

 

 

Waima (language) N107 
Wales H59 
Wallis and Futuna K69 
Walsa (Waris) (language) N91 
Wantoat (language) N102 
War W37 
Waris (Walsa) (language) N91 
Wealth V65 
Wen-li N11 
West Africa B50 
West Kewa (language) N125 
West, the L33 
Western Europe H30 
Western Sahara B89 
Western Samoa (now 

Samoa) 
K61 

Wipi (language) N94 
Witchcraft P51 
Women V26 
Women in Christianity R00.V26 
Women in the church R00.V26 
Women in the ministry R35.V26 
Work V75 
World economic order V62 

Xhosa (language) (Zulu) N68 

Yemen F54 

Yoruba M20 
Yoruba (language) N69 
Young people V31 
Youth work S75 
Youths V31 
Yue (language) N15 
Yugoslavia J47 

Zaire (now Democratic 
Republic of Congo) 

C21 

Zambia C77 
Zarathustrianism P45 
Zimbabwe C79 
Zoroastrianism P45 
Zulu (language) N68 

 

http://www.hope.ac.uk/lifeathope/libraryandlearningspaces/hopecollections/specialcollections/

	B-L – Geographical areas
	B-C – Africa
	D-E – Americas
	F-G – Asia
	H-J – Europe
	K – Oceania/Pacific
	L – Other regions

	M – People groups and ethnicities
	N – Languages
	P – Non-Christian religions and ideologies
	R-T – Christianity and Christian missions
	R – Christianity, Churches and Christian movements, Christian missions
	T – The practice of mission; forms of ministry and witness

	V-W – Environmental and social context
	X – Eras, dates and history
	Z – Bibliographic or physical form or medium
	Relative index

